THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA: 5.A.3

AGENDA DATE: June 5, 2018

SUBJECT:

ATTEST:

Approval of a Request to Consolidate the Municipal Election for the City of Newman with the Gubernatorial General Election to be Held on November 6, 2018

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0251
On motion of Supervisor Chiesa	, Seconded by Supervisor Qlsen
and approved by the following vote,	
Ayes: Supervisors: Olsen, Chiesa, Withrow	/, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini
Noes: Supervisors: None	
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None	
Abstaining: Supervisor: None	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other:	
MOTION:	

Har Allann

PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors BOARD AGENDA:5.A.3

AGENDA DATE: June 5, 2018

CONSENT: 📈

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required: No

SUBJECT:

Approval of a Request to Consolidate the Municipal Election for the City of Newman with the Gubernatorial General Election to be Held on November 6, 2018

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve the consolidation of the Municipal Election for the City of Newman with the Gubernatorial General Election to be held on November 6, 2018.

CONTACT PERSON:

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board Phone number: 209-525-4494

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. City of Newman



May 23, 2018

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700 Modesto, CA 95354

Re: November 6, 2018 Gubernatorial General Election

Dear Elizabeth:

On behalf of the City of Newman, please accept this letter as the City's formal request that the Board of Supervisors consolidate the City of Newman's November 6, 2018 Municipal Election with the County's Gubernatorial General Election on the same date and conduct said election on behalf of the City, per Election Code §10002.

The Newman City Council at their May 22, 2018 regular meeting, adopted Resolution No. 2018-37, requesting that the Board of Supervisors Consolidate the November 6, 2018 City of Newman Municipal Election with the Gubernatorial General Election to be held on the same date for the purpose of electing two (2) Members of the City Council for the full term of four (4) years and a Mayor for the full term of two (2) years.

Enclosed, please find a certified copy of the aforementioned resolution.

The City of Newman appreciates the ongoing cooperation of Stanislaus County. Should you require additional information or have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Mike Maier Mike Maier City Clerk

mmaier@cityofnewman.com

cc: Lee Lundrigan, Stanislaus County Registrar Of Voters

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-37

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF STANISLAUS COUNTY CONSOLIDATE THE NOVEMBER 6, 2018 CITY OF NEWMAN MUNICIPAL ELECTION WITH THE GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON THE SAME DATE

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the laws relating to general law cities in the State of California, a General Municipal Election shall be held on November 6, 2018, for the election of Municipal Officers.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWMAN, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** That pursuant to the requirements of the laws of the State of California relating to General Law Cities, there is called and ordered to be held in the City of Newman, California, on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, a General Municipal Election for the purpose of electing two (2) Members of the City Council for the full term of four (4) years and a Mayor for the full term of two (2) years.
- **Section 2.** That the City Council of the City of Newman hereby requests that the Board of Supervisors of Stanislaus County, California, order the consolidation of the City of Newman Municipal Election to be held on November 6, 2018 with the Gubernatorial General Election to be held on the same date.
 - **Section 3.** That the ballots to be used at the election shall be in form and content as required by law.
- **Section 4.** That the City Clerk is authorized, instructed and directed to coordinate with the County of Stanislaus Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk to procure and furnish any and all official ballots, notices, printed matter and all supplies, equipment and paraphernalia that may be necessary in order to properly and lawfully conduct the election.
- **Section 5.** That the polls for the election shall be open at seven o'clock a.m. the day of the election and shall remain open continuously from that time until eight o'clock p.m. of the same day when the polls shall be closed, pursuant to Election Code §10242, except as provided in §14401 of the Elections Code of the State of California.
- **Section 6.** That in all particulars not recited in this resolution, the election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.
- **Section 7.** That notice of the time and place of holding the election is given and the City Clerk is authorized, instructed and directed to give further or additional notice of the election, in time, form and manner as required by law.
- **Section 8.** The City Council authorizes the City Clerk to administer said election and all reasonable and actual election expenses shall be paid by the City upon presentation of a properly submitted bill.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Newman held on the 22nd day of May, 2018 by Council Member Graham, who moved its adoption, which motion was duly seconded and it was upon roll call vote adopted.

AYES: McDonald, Graham, Candea, Day and Mayor Martina.

NOES: None. ABSENT: None.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Mayor of the City of Newman

City Clerk of the City of Newman

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, correct and true copy of a resolution passed by the City Council of the City of Newman, a Municipal Corporation of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, at a regular meeting held on the 22^{nd} day of May, 2018, and I further certify that said resolution is in full force and effect and has never been rescinded or modified.

DATED: May 23, 2018

Mile Mac
City Clerk of the City of Newman